
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276136 

Please ask for Julie Roberts 
Email: julie.roberts@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee 
 
Thursday, 19 January 2017 
10.00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

John Tradewell 
Director of Strategy, Governance and Change 

11 January 2017 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 

on 15 December 2016 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

   
4.  School Attainment (Pages 9 - 44) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills  
   
5.  Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Growth Hub (Pages 45 - 50) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth  
   
6.  Work Programme (Pages 51 - 64) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   



7.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
nil 

 

   
 

Committee Membership 
 

Ann Beech 
Len Bloomer 
David Brookes (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ian Hollinshead 
Kevin Jackson 
Mike Lawrence 
Geoff Martin 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Sheree Peaple 
Simon Tagg (Chairman) 
Paul Woodhead 
Mike Worthington 
Candice Yeomans 
 

Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 
Scrutiny and Support Manager: Tina Gould Tel: (01785) 276148 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 15 
December 2016 

 
Present: Simon Tagg (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Ann Beech 
David Brookes (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ian Hollinshead 
Kevin Jackson 
Mike Lawrence 
 

Geoff Martin 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Sheree Peaple 
Paul Woodhead 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Mark Deaville, Gill Heath and Mark Winnington 
 
Apologies: Len Bloomer and Candice Yeomans 
 
PART ONE 
 
25. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
26. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 15 
November 2016 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 
on 15 November 2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
27. Petition re: Arts and Community Services at the Shire Hall, Stafford 
 
Members heard evidence from the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 
Communities in response to a petition with 3,068 signatures  (and 115 from people living 
outside of Staffordshire) requesting that Arts and Community Services were kept at the 
Shire Hall, Stafford.  Lisa Henderson, the petition organiser, attended to present the 
petitioners’ case.  Specifically the petition stated: “The Shire Hall is a central location in 
Stafford that enables the community to engage in the arts.  If it is shut we will lose a 
valuable space that provides a range of services for the local community and supports 
many vulnerable people.  Among many other services the building is home to: 

 an exhibition space for contemporary art; 

 a craft shop that supports British craft makers; 

 a multi-sensory room used by families with young children and people with 
disabilities; 

 a  calm environment that is utilised by mental health support groups; 

 the historical courtroom and holding cell both of which have been used fo
[...]
the Multi-Sensory 
Room would be moved to Staffordshire Place.  Statistics indicated a reduction in the 
number of both visitors and organised trips by school children to the Shire Hall Gallery.  
The redefined Arts Service offer would involve countywide touring exhibitions which 
would be held in libraries, local museums, district council offices and colleges.  The 
intention was that this would broaden opportunities for the community to participate in 
cultural activities and would have a greater impact on vulnerable people.   

 
A member expressed disappointment that a proper plan for the venue had not been put 
in place before starting to dismantle the Arts Service.  It was queried whether it would be 
possible to consider alternative uses for the Shire Hall whilst continuing to preserve 
what was currently provided there.  It was of concern that no proper costings had been 
put forward in relation to the proposed touring exhibitions and it was requested that a 
more detailed report on this be brought back to the Select Committee prior to any 
decision being made.  Members were informed that these details would be included in 
the revised Cabinet report in the New Year.    

 
A member pointed out that there was currently a country-wide crisis in Adult Social Care 
and that the authority had a statutory responsibility to provide services for people who 
couldn’t help themselves.  He also expressed the view that a touring Arts Service would 
be better for the rest of the county.   

 



 

- 3 - 
 

In wide-ranging and lengthy debate a number of opposing views were voiced.  However 
it was agreed that the Cabinet Member should bring back more detailed pre-decision 
plans around the Arts and Community Service to the Prosperous Staffordshire Select 
Committee for consideration at their meeting on 19 January 2017.  The Chairman 
undertook to forward the petition to the Cabinet Member for Communities and the 
Environment, together with the Select Committee’s commen
[...]
y was not borrowing to funding the project.  
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth responded that economic growth was 
supported all over the County, because with it came prosperity.  It was also hoped that 
students graduating from the University would remain and take up employment in 
Staffordshire.   
 
 Members debated the funding arrangements and were reassured that if funding from 
Newcastle Borough Council’s business rates, and approval to contribute this funding 
from the Business Rates Pool Board, was not approved then the project would not go 
ahead.  The Cabinet Member agreed to keep the Select Committee updated on 
progress with this development. 
 
RESOLVED – That the principles and processes being undertaken in the development 
of the £2.02m investment in Innovation Centre No 6 on the Keele Science and 
Innovation Park at Keele University be noted. 
 
31. Work Programme 
 
The Select Committee received a copy of their 2016-17 Work Programme.  Members 
noted that the following items be added: 

 the Arts Service report be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee for 
pre-decision scrutiny; and 

 Post-16 Education Provision  
 
RESOLVED – That the additions to the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 





 
 

 
 

 

Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee – 19th January 2017 
 

School Attainment 
 

Recommendations 
 
1. That the Select Committee scrutinises the progress of Educational Achievement in 

Staffordshire for the period September 2015- August 2016 
 

2. That the Select Committee provides comment and recommendations in regard to 
the approach set out in the report. 

 
Report of Cllr Ben Adams, Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills 
 

Summary 
 
3. Staffordshire shows a positive direction of travel in terms of the percentage of 

schools judged as Good or Outstanding (and the percentage of all pupils that 
attend these schools). As at September 2016, 86% of Staffordshire schools were 
judged as good or outstanding which was below our aspirational target of 90%. 
This was hindered by the reduction in the number of school inspections during the 
academic year. Staffordshire improved at the same rate as seen nationally. The 
number of pupils receiving a good education has also increased with 82% of 
pupils attending a good or outstanding school, an increase of 6 percentage points 
since 2015. 

 
4. The new primary, secondary and post-16 accountability measures introduced in 

2016 by the department for Education (DfE) have resulted in limited trend 
comparisons being made over time. 

 
5. Levels of attainment and progress in the Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) 

and Key Stage One (KS1) remain strong and continue to outperform national 
levels of performance. 

 
6. Our focus in 2016/17 will continue at Key Stage Two (KS2), Key Stage Four (KS4) 

and Key Stage Five (KS5) where schools need to accelerate improvements to 
gain ground in the rates of attainment and progress achieved by our statistical 
neighbours and nationally.  Staffordshire schools also need to do more to tackle 
variations in attainment and progress between localities, phases and for different 
pupil groups, such as those eligible for Free School Meals (FSM) or 
Disadvantaged pupils (DA).  

 

 
 
 

Local Members’ Interest 

N/A 



 
 

Report 
 
Background 
 
7. Over the past few years, education in Staffordshire (and across the country) has 

changed. Schools are becoming more independent from local authorities and as a 
result, there are new roles and responsibilities around school improvement. 
 

8. Staffordshire’s headteachers and school governors are responsible for the 
performance of their schools and have access to a network of support and 
positive challenge to ensure that their school’s strengths are maximised and that 
any areas for development are addressed.  
 

9. Support for school improvement comes from the school governing body and from 
the formal partnerships that schools are part o
[...]
) 

Staffordshire 

(State-Funded 

Schools Only)

Statistical 

Neighbours
England

National 

Quartile 

(1st = top)

National Rank 

(out of 150)

APS per Entry 30.3 - 32.2 3rd 109

2016 Results



 
 

with 86% of schools judged as good or outstanding compared to 80% in 2015. 
However this was below the aspirational target of 90%, this was in some part due 
to the reduction in Ofsted inspections during the academic year. Although 
Staffordshire remains below the national and statistical neighbour averages; both 
at 89% of schools graded good or better, the pace of improvement in Staffordshire 
mirrors that seen nationally. To increase the number of schools judged as good or 
outstanding by Ofsted continues to be a priority for improvement. 

 
35. Due to the changes in performance indicators at Key Stage 1, Key Stage 2 and 

Key Stage 4, results from 2016 cannot be directly compared to previous years’ 
results and trends over time. 

 
36. Attainment and progress in mathematics and English at Key Stage 2 and Key 

Stage 4 continue to be a priority for improvement.  Tackling variations in 
achievement between localities, phases and different pupil groups is a further 
priority highlighted through this report.   

 
37. The local authority has developed strategies with the joint venture company 

Entrust to utilise funding to continue to support, challenge and intervene in 
schools through our categorisation process. The focus on support and challenge 
is targeted at leadership and management in those maintained schools about 
which we have concerns (and liaison with the regional schools commissioner 
(RSC) where we have concerns about academies).  

 
38. The support and challenge provided by Entrust focuses on the work of school 

senior leaders to identify key priorities and actions required to bring about 
improved outcomes in attainment and progress.  

 
39. These priorities carry forward our current approach, reinforcing and enhancing the 

focus of the cou
[...]
hase of schooling, Key Stage 2, was less positive.  In 
2015 at the expected standard, Staffordshire results were in-line or above the national average 
whereas in 2016 Staffordshire results were lower than national in writing, maths and the 
combined measure. 

 Staffordshire’s results in the secondary phase are less consistent with mixed results. In the 
newly introduced 2016 headline measures, Staffordshire results are in the third quartile 
nationally.  Results in the A* to C English and Maths measure and Attainment 8 measure are 
marginally above national, but English Baccalaureate and Progress 8 results are below national. 

 The Local Authority does not yet have access to a complete Post 16 dataset due to change 
made by the DfE.  Therefore it is not possible to produce the normal Local Authority detailed 
analysis at the present time.  However unvalidated results released by the DfE rank 
Staffordshire (state-funded schools only) in the third quartile nationally with results below the 
national average.  Due to changes in the methodology for calculating Post 16 results, it is not 
possible to provide historical comparisons. 

 The Free School Meal (FSM) and Special Educational Needs (SEN) gap in Staffordshire has 



 

4 

 

narrowed in some measures in 2016 and widened in others. 

 Performance in Early Years and at Key Stage 4 is positive for FSM eligible pupils and pupils with 
SEN with the gap narrowing between these pupils and their peers.   

 In Key Stage 1 and 2 performance is less positive with the FSM and SEN gap widening, however 
where national comparators are available, a similar picture has been seen nationally. 

Early Years Foundation Stage – Key Headlines 

 

In 2016, the percentage of Staffordshire pupils achieving a Good Level of Development improved 
and results were again ranked within the top quartile nationally.  Ranking, compared to all Local 
Authorities, improved from 27th to 21st and Staffordshire had the highest proportion of p
[...]
44pp 20% 74% 54pp 

Maths Staffordshire  69% 98% 29pp 27% 82% 55pp 

Maths England  67% 98% 31pp 30% 80% 50pp 
Source: DfE  

 

Key Stage 2  2015 2016 

  Level 4+ Expected Standard 

  SEN Non SEN Difference SEN Non SEN Difference 

Reading Staffordshire 56.1% 95.7% 39.6pp 24.5% 71.2% 46.7pp 

Reading England  63.0% 96.0% 33.0pp - - - 

Writing Staffordshire 45.4% 95.6% 50.2pp 24.5% 81.1% 56.6pp 

Writing England  52.0% 96.0% 44.0pp - - - 

Maths Staffordshire  52.7% 93.5% 40.8pp 28.5% 75.1% 46.6pp 

Maths England 58.0% 94.0% 36.0pp - - - 
Source: DfE and NCER 

 

Key Stage 4  2015 2016 

  SEN Non SEN Difference SEN Non SEN Difference 

A*-C E&M Staffordshire  - - - 18.5% 65.9% 47.4pp 

A*-C E&M England - - - - - - 

EBacc Staffordshire  2.6% 24.8% 22.2pp 2.7% 22.8% 20.1pp 

EBacc England 4.8% 28.1% 23.3pp - - - 

Attainment 8 Staffordshire  - - - 29.2 52.0 22.8 

Attainment 8 England  - - - - - - 

5+ A*-C E&M Staffordshire 23.3% 72.6% 49.4pp 14.7% 60.5% 45.8pp 

5+ A*-C E&M England 20.0% 64.3% 44.3pp - - - 
Source: DfE and NCER 

  2016 

  SEN Significance Non SEN Significance Difference 

Progress 8 Staffordshire -0.48 Below -0.03 Below 0.45 
 
Source: DfE and NCER 



 
 

 
 

 

Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee - 19th January 2017 
 

Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Growth Hub 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Select Committee is recommended to consider and discuss the Growth Hub 

programme. 
 
Report of Cllr Mark Winnington, Cabinet Member for Economic Growth  
 

Summary 
 
What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why? 
 
2. The Select Committee is asked to recognise the success of the Growth Hub programme 

in supporting Staffordshire businesses to start up, thrive and grow.  
 

3. That the success of the Growth Hub programme in unlocking investment and job 
creation among local businesses and improving cross-referral between business support 
initiatives, innovation and international trade support be noted. 

 
4. Growth Hub supported 3,852 businesses since it was launched in May 2014, 10% of 

which relates to key growth sectors in manufacturing and 15% in Professional, Scientific 
and Technical services.  Of the calls to the helpline, 26% calls relate to access to 
finance, and are referred to other business support schemes such as the Staffordshire 
County Council loan fund which administered 68 loans supporting the creation of 165 
jobs and safeguarding 133 jobs. 

 
5. The Committee members are also asked to help to promote the Growth Hub services to 

local businesses of all sectors and sizes by raising awareness of the Staffordshire 
Business Helpline and the Growth Hub Advisors.  

 
6. It is also requested that the Select Committee recognise the role that the key partners, 

Stoke on Trent City Council and the Staffordshire Chambers of Commerce make in the 
Growth Hub. 

 

Report 
 
Background 
 
7. The creation of Growth Hubs was a Government initiative introduced across the Country 

in 2013.  They are a local public/private sector partnerships led by the Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs) and they join up national and local business support so it is easy for 
businesses to find the help they need.  As of May 2016 the national network of Growth 
Hubs was complete for the first time as all 39 LEP areas now have an operational Hub.  

Local Members’ Interest 

N/A 



 
 

The Stoke on Trent & Staffordshire Growth Hub was established in May 2014 through 
the Wave 2 Growth Hubs Programme managed by Lancaster University.   

 
8. The Stoke on Trent & Staffordshire Growth Hub is a virtual model operated by 

Staffordshire County Council as the Accountable Body for the Stoke on Trent & 
Staffordshire LEP (SSLEP) with Staffordshire Chambers of Commerce and Stoke on 
Trent City Council as key partners.  Governance is provided via the Growth Hub 
Steering group which is chaired by the SSLEP, an Operational Group ensures objectives 
are actioned and a Partnership group works to ensure goo
[...]
arrangements with business support 
providers which are maintained via the Enterprise Round Table.  This group meets bi-
monthly across Staffordshire and is attended by private and public sector, local and 
national business support organisations all working with the same aim of helping 
businesses to start-up, thrive and grow in Staffordshire. 

 
12. The Growth Hub Advisors use a diagnostic tool to analyse business need and use a 

signposting and referral mechanism to get each business the help it needs.  At present 
the Growth Hub refers to over 60 programmes and schemes provided by both local and 
national organisations. Some of the most regularly referred to are: 

 
a. Get Set for Growth West Midlands c/o YTKO Group Ltd (1:1 Advice) 
b. Let’s Do Mentoring c/o Staffordshire Chambers of Commerce (Mentoring) 
c. Apprenticeships c/o Ladder for Staffordshire (Sourcing apprentices for companies) 
d. Make it Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire (Inward Investment / premises) 



 

e. Department for International Trade (Exporting advice) 
 

13. Up to 5th January 2017, the Growth Hub has worked with the 3,852 businesses. Here 
are some statistics on those businesses: 

 

851 Start-ups/pre starts have contacted us 

10% Of all contacts have been from the manufacturing sector. 

444 Business Diagnostics have been carried out by the Growth Hub Advisors 

416 Companies were classified as small (10 to 50 employees) 

7,854 Contacts have been made by the 3,776 businesses with the Business 
Helpline. 

5,847 Referrals have been made to business support organisations on behalf of 
the 3,852 businesses. 

26%  Of all calls to the Helpline are regarding Finance.  Growth Hub refers to 
other business support schemes, such as the Staffordshire County Council 
loan fund.  The SCC loan fund has administered 68 loans supporting the 
creation of 165 jobs and safeguarding 133 jobs since April 2014). 

 
14. A new small business grant fund (via the European Regional Development Fund c/o 

SSLEP) is offering businesses a grant of between £1,500 and £10,000 to spend on 
capital items which will provide benefit and growth to their organisation.  A Panel 
evaluates each company’s application to ensure they meet the criteria and all 
businesses awarded a grant of over £5,000 are expected to create a new job within their 
organisation. 

 
15. The Growth Hub arranges and participates in many events across the County to 

promote the Growth Hub and the advantages of contacting the independent Business 
Helpline.  Business Support Clinics are currently being organised for industrial parks and 
estates to try and make contact with the hard to reach businesses who do not regularly 
attend events.  Experts in areas such as employment law, social media and finance will 
be available to talk to people who can drop in at their convenience to talk about their 
business queries or issues.  In addition, the future work programme is to target some of 
the sectors who have had little contact with the Growth Hub in an attempt to try and 
secure a wider distribution of service provision take-up across the County. 

 
16. The pie chart below details the percentage of businesses from specified sectors that 

have contacted the Growth Hub during the autumn of 2016. 
 



 
 

 
 

 
17. In summary, since its inception in 2014, the Stoke on Trent & Staffordshire Growth Hub 

has supported 3,852 businesses to start up, grow and create jobs.  It does this through 
providing Helpline advice and assistance, and by diagnosing areas of strength and 
weakness, and identifying opportunities for improvement.  Support has been provided to 
businesses across all geographical areas of Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire and all 
sectors.  In 2017 the Growth Hub plans to engage more hard to reach businesses and 
sectors, and to work with high growth and potential high growth companies to help 
create more and better jobs in the City and County areas. 

 
Link to Strategic Plan 

 
18. Th
[...]
e item. 

SACRE Annual Report  Ready for Life 
Focus on school 
improvement and 
providing access to a 
good education. 
 

To receive the SACRE 
Annual Report. 

Reported to 26 July Select 
Committee. 

South Staffordshire District 
Deal 2 

 Right for Business 
Promote the county as 
the “go to” location 
through a pro-business 

To receive a briefing note on 
the South Staffordshire 
District Deal 2. 

Considered at the 15 
November Select 
Committee. 



 

 

Item Date of meeting when 
the item is due to be 
considered 

Link to the Council’s 
Business Plan 

Details Action/Outcome 

mind-set. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership 
 
Simon Tagg  (Chairman) 
David Brookes (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Beech 
Len Bloomer 
Ian Hollinshead 
Kevin Jackson 
Mike Lawrence 
Geoff Martin 
Sheree Peaple 
Mike Worthington 
Rev. Preb. Michael Metcalf (Co-optee) 
Paul Woodhead (Co-optee) 
Candice Yeomans (Co-optee) 

Calendar of Committee Meetings 
(at 10.00 am and at County Buildings, Martin Street, Stafford ST16 
2LH unless otherwise stated) 
 
24 May 2016 
26 July 2016, 2.00pm 
13 September 2016 
15 November 2016 
15 December 2016 
19 January 2017 
3 March 2017 

 
 
 
 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 15 December 2016
	4 School Attainment
	Appendix A for School Attainment

	5 Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Growth Hub
	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

  Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee Meeting held on 19 
January 2017 

 
Present: Simon Tagg (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Ann Beech 
Len Bloomer 
David Brookes (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ian Hollinshead 
Kevin Jackson 
Mike Lawrence 
 

Geoff Martin 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Sheree Peaple 
Paul Woodhead 
Mike Worthington 
Candice Yeomans 
 

 
Also in attendance: Ben Adams and Mark Winnington 
 
PART ONE 
 
32. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
33. Minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held on 15 
December 2016 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Prosperous Staffordshire Select Committee held 
on 15 December be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
34. School Attainment 
 
The Select Committee scrutinised the progress of educational achievement in 
Staffordshire for the period September 2015 to August 2016.   
 
Members were informed that there was a positive direction of travel in terms of the 
percentage of schools judged as good or outstanding (and the percentage of all pupils 
that attend these schools).  As at September 2016, 86% of Staffordshire schools were 
judged as good or outstanding, which was below their aspirational target of 90%.  This 
was hindered by the reduction in the number of school inspections during the academic 
year.  Staffordshire had improved at the same rate as seen nationally.  The number of 
pupils receiving a good education had also increased, with 82% of pupils attending a 
good or outstanding school, an increase of six percentage points since 2015.   
 
The new primary, secondary and post-16 accountability measures introduced in 2016 by 
the Department for Education (DfE) had resulted in limited trend comparisons being 
made over time. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

Levels of attainment and progress in the Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) and Key 
Stage One (KS1) remained strong and continued to outperform national levels of 
performance.  However, the focus in 2016/17 would continue to be on Key Stage Two 
(KS2), Key Stage Four (KS4) and Key Stage 5 (KS5) where schools needed to 
accelerate improvements to gain ground in the rates of attainment and progress 
achieved by our statistical neighbours and nationally.  Staffordshire schools also needed 
to do more to tackle variations in attainment and progress between localities, phases 
and for different pupil groups, such as those eligible for Free School Meals or 
Disadvantaged pupils.   
 
Members were informed that over the past few years education in Staffordshire (and 
across the country) had changed.  Schools were becoming more independent from local 
authorities and as a result there were new roles and responsibilities around school 
improvement. 
 
Members received a more detailed explanation of the changes to performance 
measures in 2016 which had made it difficult to scrutinise trends.  Nevertheless, 
concern was expressed that the Free School Meals and Special Educational Needs gap 
in Staffordshire had narrowed in some measures in 2016 and widened in others.  The 
Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills acknowledged that the Council fell short of its 
aspirations in this regard and agreed to provide Members with further information on this 
issue.   
 
In relation to the English Baccalaureate, the Committee were informed that a greater 
proportion of secondary schools were not offering this qualification.  It was queried 
whether this was due to the fact that a foreign language was a compulsory component.  
The Cabinet Member suggested that there would need to be a culture change in 
attitudes towards learning a language, post-Brexit.  Moving forward there should be 
more partnership working to share expertise, with specialist teachers being available to 
clusters of schools.  The School Improvement Team was currently undertaking work to 
explore take-up of the Baccalaureate.  
 
Members queried how the direction of travel of pupil attainment could be influenced.  
The Cabinet Member responded that one measure would be to attract more and high 
quality sponsors.  Government Funding for School Improvement was available through 
Teaching Schools.  Work was being undertaken with the four designated Teaching 
Schools in Staffordshire, together with Entrust, focussing on areas requiring support.  
This work included ongoing teacher support, research around best practice, and the 
quality of new teachers.  Work was also being undertaken with the Regional Schools 
Commissioner around support for Leadership and Management in schools.  The 
Cabinet Member commented that the team of the Regional Schools Commissioner was 
growing, and that Staffordshire had a good relationship with the Commissioner. 
 
Concern was expressed over the decline in pupil attainment through Key Stages two, 
four and five and it was suggested that performance was going backwards.  However 
the Cabinet Member pointed out that there was no evidence of a drop in performance, 
and that three years ago attainment at Key Stage 2 had been of national concern and 
that this was no longer the case.  Whilst progress was being made in all areas the 
authority was not where it aspired to be.  The aim was to have the best leadership and 
governance in place and funding spent on teachers.  Historically Staffordshire had been 



 

- 3 - 
 

underfunded for a number of years, but the Government were now reviewing the 
position.  It would be important for schools to work both together and in partnerships to 
succeed. 
 
In relation to the Free School Meal Gap it was queried whether schools might be using 
the pupil premium funding to close this, and how the use of this funding was monitored.  
The Committee were assured that governing bodies had a statutory responsibility to 
report where this funding is spent and its impact.  Another concern was the use of 
supply staff, particularly in the secondary sector.  Members discussed the relationship 
between Ofsted ratings of schools and the local authority’s recent categorisation of 
schools.   
 
Members requested further information on the impact of the new funding formula on 
their local schools.  The Cabinet Member commented that under the Fairer Funding 
arrangements it was expected that Staffordshire schools would do well, although there 
would be winners and losers.   
 
The Chairman pointed out that there was an item on the Work Programme around post-
16 education provision and the Cabinet Member undertook to bring this to the 
Committee as soon as it was available. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a)  the progress of Educational Achievement in Staffordshire for the period 
September 2015 – August 2016 be noted; 

b)   further information on the Free School Meals and Special Educational Needs 
gap in Staffordshire be circulated to members of the Select Committee; and 

c)   further information on the Fairer Funding Review be brought to a future meeting 
of  the Select Committee. 

 
35. Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Growth Hub 
 
Members considered a report on the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Growth Hub and 
its programme in supporting Staffordshire businesses to start up, thrive and grow.  It 
also unlocked investment and job creation among local businesses and improved cross-
referral between business support initiatives, innovation and international trade.  The 
Hub had supported 3,852 businesses since it was launched in May 2014, 10% of which 
related to key growth sectors in manufacturing and 15% in Professional, Scientific and 
Technical services.  Of the calls to the helpline, 26% of calls related to access to finance 
and were referred to other business support schemes such as the Staffordshire County 
Council loan fund which administered 68 loans supporting the creation of 165 jobs and 
safeguarding 133 jobs.  The helpline identified needs and then passed the enquiry to the 
appropriate advisor.  Enquiries covered areas such as growth start-up, premises and 
apprenticeships, and the Hub held a database of a wide range of suppliers.  Members 
were asked to help to promote the Growth Hub services to local businesses of all 
sectors and sizes by raising awareness of the Staffordshire Business Helpline and the 
Growth Hub Advisors.  Members recognised the contribution that the key partners, 
Stoke-on-Trent City Council and the Staffordshire Chambers of Commerce, made in the 
Growth Hub.  
 



 

- 4 - 
 

The creation of Growth Hubs was a government initiative introduced across the Country 
in 2013.  They were a local public/private sector partnership led by the Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs) and they joined up national and local business support so that it 
was easy for businesses to find the help that they needed.  As of May 2016 the national 
network of Growth Hubs was complete for the first time, as all 39 LEP areas had an 
operational Hub.  Members asked about the relationship with other Hubs in other LEP 
areas, and were assured that information was shared and businesses were cross-
referred between them.   
 
The Select Committee discussed the potential impact of Brexit on Staffordshire’s 
economy and on future funding for the Growth Hub, post March 2019.  Members were 
informed that a new small business grant fund was offering businesses a grant of 
between £1,500 and £10,000 to spend on capital items which would provide benefit and 
growth to their organisation.  A Panel evaluates each company’s application to ensure 
they met the criteria and all businesses awarded a grant of over £5,000 were expected 
to create a new job within their organisation.  Members requested further clarification on 
the small business grant fund and it was agreed that this would be provided to them in 
writing.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) the success of the Growth Hub programme in supporting Staffordshire 
businesses to start up, thrive and grow be  recognised; 

b) the success of the Growth Hub programme in unlocking investment and job 
creation among local businesses and improving cross-referral  between 
business support initiatives, innovation and international trade support be 
noted; 

c) committee members help to promote the Growth Hub services to local 
businesses of all sectors and sizes by raising awareness of the Staffordshire 
Business Helpline and the Growth Hub Advisors; 

d) the role that the key partners, Stoke-on-Trent City Council and the 
Staffordshire Chambers of Commerce, play in the Growth Hub be 
recognised; and  

e) further clarification on the small business grant fund be provided to members 
of the Select Committee in writing. 

 
36. Work Programme 
 
The Select Committee received a copy of their 2016-17 Work Programme.  Members 
noted the following amendment: 

 that a report on Adult and Community Learning [Note by Clerk: now entitled 
“Skills and Employability Self-Assessment Report 2015/16”] was to be brought to 
the March meeting in place of Post-16 Education Provision. 

 
The Rev Preb Michael Metcalf thanked members for their comments on the new 
Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education and warmly invited them to attend 
its official launch at Entrust Headquarters in Stafford on 31 January 2017 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


